
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 25 April 2019 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 31 

January 2019 and 21 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and 
Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 13 - 66) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader and the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio; 
(Pages 67 - 72) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 (b)   Overview Report of the Adult Social Care Portfolio; (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
 (d)   Overview Report of the Community Safety Portfolio; (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio; (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 (f)   Overview Report of the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio; and (Pages 

87 - 90) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio. (Pages 91 - 
98) 
 

 (h)   Cabinet Urgent Decisions –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 103 - 104) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 105 - 108) 
 

 (c)   Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 109 - 110) 
 

 (d)   Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

 (e)   Place Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 115 - 116) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 15th April 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cartwright, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dixon, Donoghue, Galletley, Grundy, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, 
Kelley, Kelly, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Nutt, Rahman, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis, Wright and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 31 January 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, 
Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, Knowles, Lawton, 
Lee, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, S Richmond, 
E A Richmond, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin, Wallis and 
York 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Kelley, Kelly, M Nicholson, Nutt and Rahman 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright, Dixon, Grundy and Wright 
 
 
 
 

38 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council, held 
on 29 November 2018.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

40 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

41 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 The Mayor reported on the death of Former Mayor and Councillor Hannah Straiton, 
who had sadly passed away on 8 January 2019, and referred to Former Councillor 
Straiton’s years of service, and roles on the Council. 
 
The Mayor advised of the death of Former Councillor Margaret Thomas, who had 
passed away peacefully at home on 15 January 2019. 
 
The Mayor also informed Members of the Death in Service of Stephen Willis on 13 
January 2019.  
  
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of 
former colleagues. 
 

42 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 

answer thereon.    
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had 
submitted his apologies for the meeting. 
 

43 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(4)  COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to determine the 
Council’s tax base for 2019/20. 
 
The submitted report stated that, in accordance with Section 33 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 2012, the Council had to decide its tax base by 31 January in the 
year preceding that for which the tax base applies. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the calculation of the Council's tax base for the year 2019/20, 
be approved. 
 
(b) That the tax base for the Council and the individual tax base for the parishes, as 
set out at Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON - To comply with statutory requirements, enabling the Council Tax for 
2019/20 to be set by Council in February 2019. 
 

44 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

45 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 
the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

46 NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
(5)  APPRENTICESHIP AGREEMENT 

 
 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Haszeldine, and seconded by 

Councillor Kane: 
 
That this Council will sign a local apprenticeship agreement with Unison that promises 
to: 
  

(i) Conduct a skills audit, to properly determine this Council’s needs. 
 
(ii) Negotiate with relevant trade unions, to develop a high quality apprenticeship 

scheme, which ensures apprentices’ rights are respected. 
 
(iii) Select and monitor a high-quality training provider. 
 
(iv) Recognise apprenticeships as investing in future labour, rather than ‘cheap 

labour’. 
 
(v) Keep existing employees informed about the introduction
[...]
aragraph, sub-section (vii), be deleted from the Motion, as printed.’ 
 
The Amendment was put to the meeting and lost. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a request was made by five Members 
for a named vote on the Substantive Motion. A named vote was taken of those 
Members present at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Baldwin, Carson, Cossins, Coultas, 
Crichlow, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C. L. B. Hughes, L. Hughes, Kane, Knowles, 
Lister, Lyonette, McEwan, Newall, K. Nicholson, A. J. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor 
and Wallis (23) 
 
Abstentions – Councillors Crudass, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, 
Johnson, B. Jones, Mrs. D. Jones, Lawton, Lee, Marshall, Mrs. H. Scott, Tostevin and 
York (14)  
 
Motion Carried. 
 
NOTE: Councillors Mills, E. A. Richmond and S. Richmond had left the meeting when 
the vote was taken.   
 

47 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Carson, Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Johnson, B Jones, 
Kane, Knowles, Lawton, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, M Nicholson, Nutt, 
S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, J Taylor, Tostevin 
and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Cossins, Grundy, C L B Hughes, Mrs D Jones, 
Kelley, Lee, Mills, K Nicholson, Rahman and York 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Cartwright, Dixon, L Hughes, Kelly and Wright 
 
 
 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

49 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circula
[...]
 in February 2018, 
when agreeing the 2018/19 MTFP Members, following consultation, agreed to use 
unallocated balances of £4.1m to invest in five areas which hold great value to the 
community. The submitted report stated that the core offer remained challenging, with 
some significant pressures arising in children’s social care, however through 
innovative financial investments, economic growth successes, and the release of 
redundant earmarked reserves, it was anticipated that the Council could deliver the 
agreed balanced plan, extend the MTFP, increase balances, and allocate a further 
£0.600m to bolster the Future Fund Scheme.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Budget and Policy Framework Rules a 
vote on the recommendation was taken of those Members present at the meeting and 
there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Carson, Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs. Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
Johnson, B. Jones, Kane, Knowles, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, M. 
Nicholson, Nutt, E. A. Richmond, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Mrs. H. Scott, Storr, C. 
Taylor, J. Taylor, Tostevin and Wallis (33) 
 
Against the Motion – (0) 
 
Abstentions – (0)  
 
Motion Carried.   
 
NOTE: Councillor Lawton was not present at the meeting when the vote was taken. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the Revenue MTFP, as detailed in Appendix 7 of the submitted 
report, be approved, including the following: 
 

(i) Council tax increase of 2.99% for 2019/20; 
(ii) Schedule of charges, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 

 
(b) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Revenue Budget for 2019/20 by up to 
£0.5m without further Council approval, be approved. 
 
(c) That the Capital Programme, as summarised in Appendix 9 of the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
(d) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Capital Budget for 2019/20 by up to 
£0.5m without further Council approval, be approved. 
 
REASONS - (a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 
 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium 
term. 
 
(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 

Page 6



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
50 SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 2019/20 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to setting this Council’s Council Tax for 2019/2020, which was 
required to be set before 11th March 2019. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Budget and Policy Framework Rules a vote on 
the recommendation was taken of those Members present at the meeting and there 
appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Carson, Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs. Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Johnson, B. Jones, 
Kane, Knowles, Lister, Lyonette, Marshall, McEwan, Newall, M. Nicholson, Nutt, E. A. 
Richmond, S. Richmond, A. J. Scott, Mrs. H. Scott, Storr, C. Taylor, J. Taylor, Tostevin 
and Wallis (33) 
 
Against the Motion – (0) 
 
Abstentions – (0)  
 
Motion Carried.   
 
NOTE: Councillor Lawton was not present at the meeting when the vote was taken. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for 2019/20 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act and relevant regulations:- 
  

(i)  the aggregate of the amount which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of 
the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by 
Parish Councils, which is its expenditure 
 

 
£223,852,448             

(ii)  the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of 
the Act, which is its income 
 

 
 

£174,182,000 

(iii)  the amount by which (i) exceeds (ii) calculated by the 
Council for the year in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement 

 
 

£49,670,4
[...]
 attend before that date.   
  
RESOLVED – That the failure to attend by reason of illness be approved until 
Councillors Grundy and Wright’s terms of office end in May 2019. 
 
REASON – To ensure compliance under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Page 12



 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
25 APRIL 2019 

 
 

 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Helen Crumbie 

Community Safety Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present to Members the final draft of the Council’s revised Gambling Policy 

document. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This report seeks Members’ approval of the three-yearly statutory revision of the 

Council’s Gambling Policy produced in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005.  
The policy has been subject to extensive consultation and two responses were 
received (see Appendix 1). 
 

3. This Policy is a “living document” which must be reviewed at least every three 
years (notice of intention to publish the document must also be advertised at 
least two weeks prior to publication). 
 

4. Minor changes have been made to reflect revised guidance to local authorities 
from key stakeholders since it was last approved on 19 November 2015.   
 

5. Darlington’s current statement of licensing principles was published in 
January 2016 and, as such, a new policy should have been published in 
January 2019.  However due to a restructure and the process of appointing of 
a new Licensing Manager, the consultation was delayed.  The Gambling 
Commission has been made aware of this. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Members approve the revised Licensing Principles for 

the Gambling Act 2005 (see Appendix 2). 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To enable the Council to formally adopt and publish a statement of licensing 

principles in compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 requirements. 
 

(b) To clarify the way that the Council will consider applications for licences. 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 
Background Papers 

(i) The Gambling Act 2005 
(ii) The Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities 5th edition, 

September 2015 
(iii) The Council’s earlier Statement of Principles 2013 
(iv) Local Government Association document – Tackling Gambling Related Harm 
 
Colin Dobson – ext 5988 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The Council, in partnership with the Police, has 

a role to play in the prevention of the premises 

it licences being a source of crime and in 

respect of disorder caused as a result of 

gambling 

Health and Wellbeing The Council’s main responsibility under the 

2005 Act is to protect children and other 

vulnerable persons from physical and 

psychological harm that may be caused by 

gambling 

Sustainability There are no issues which this report needs to 

address 

Diversity There are no issues which this report needs to 

address 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected The proposals affect all communities  

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to 

Council policy 

Key Decision The proposals do not represent a key decision  

Urgent Decision This report does not represent an urgent 

decision  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed 

There are no issues which this report needs to 

address 

Efficiency This is statutory work which has been 

undertaken within the constraints of the 

licensing budget without additional resources 

Page 14



 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
8. The Gambling Act 2005 gives responsibility to the Gambling Commission for the 

issue of Operating Licences in respec
[...]
art from minor amendments that 

have been made to reflect revised guidance to local authorities from key 
stakeholders since it was last approved on 19 November 2015. 
 

Consultation 
 
18. A widespread consultation exercise has been undertaken over a 6-week period, 

from 11 February 2019 to 23 March 2019, which included the Responsible 
Authorities, the gaming industry, the leisure industry and organisations dealing 
with problems arising from gambling.  The draft policy has also been made 
available on the Council’s website. 
 

19. Following the period for consultation, two responses were received in respect of 
the revised document, one from Darlington Borough Council’s Public Health and 
the other from the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB).  These have been 
reproduced in full at Appendix 1. 
 

20. The representation made by Public Health highlighted the harms gambling 
can cause and made reference to the Local Government Association 
guidance document ‘Tackling Gambling Related Harm’.  This has been 
considered during the preparation of the statement.  One matter that had 
been of concern in previous years was the proliferation of ‘Fixed Odds Betting 
Terminals’ (FOBT’s), which have maximum permitted stake of £100.  These 

Page 16



 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

have been widely regarded as harmful to gamblers.  The Government, 
however announced in May 2018 its intention to reduce the maximum stake 
on FOBT’s from £100 to £2.  This has been welcomed in the response from 
Public Health along with the fact that the updated Statement of Principles 
recognises the dangers of harmful gambling, in particular the risk it poses to 
children and vulnerable groups. 
 

21. It was announced in the 2018 Budget that this change would be implemented in 
October 2019, however there has been much discussion within Government 
regarding this date and may be subject to change. 
 

22. The second representation was made on behalf of ABB.  Thi
[...]
 request that a fresh specimen signature be provided 

Page 69



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

as part of the security measures in place to ensure that their Postal Vote cannot be 
used by anyone else. 
 

23. At the end of the six week refresh period, 2305 electors had responded, either to 

provide a fresh specimen signature, or cancel their Absent Vote, and 262 electors 

had their Absent Vote rescinded accordingly. 

 
Local Government (Borough) Elections and Parish Council Elections 2019 

 
24. Preparations for the Local Government (Borough) Elections and the Parish Council 

Elections 2019 are now at an advanced stage, with polling taking place on 2 May 
2019. The Verification and Count for the Local Government (Borough) Elections will 
take place at 10am on 3 May 2019. All of the candidates standing for Parish 
Councils have been elected without a poll being required. The remaining vacancies 
will be filled by the Parish Councils advertising and co opting to fill vacancies.  
   

25. It is evident from the list of retiring Members, and the combined number of years’ 
service given by those Members, from across the Chamber, that the Council will be 
losing much experience. I would like to extend my own gratitude and best wishes to 
those stepping down in a few days’ time.  

 
ICT Update 

 
26. Since the last update to Members, ICT Services have successfully achieved PSN 

certification for another year (PSN is the Government’s Public Services Network 
and is used to transfer information between public sector systems) as well as 
continuing to pass PCI DSS quarterly tests which are the Payment Card Industry 
Data Security Standards. 
 

27. ICT also undertook a simulated phishing attempt across all IT users to gauge their 
awareness to spam emails and the risks these present. The outcomes were 
presented to COE/COB and information was circulated wider via the weekly 
Briefing and management cascade. 

 
28. In addition to the above, progres
[...]

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To report the urgent decisions made by Cabinet to which the procedure for calling-in 

could not be applied, as contained in this Council’s Constitution. 
 
NOTE – The topics of the reports outlined below are not to be the subject of debate 
by Council.  However, Councillors may ask technical or factual questions to the 
relevant Director as to the reason(s) for urgency. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the urgent decisions taken be noted.  
 
Reasons 
 
3. To comply with this Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to Cabinet entitled ‘Durham Tees Valley Airport’ submitted on 5 February 2019. 
 
Paul Dalton: Extension 5805 

 
  

Page 99

Agenda Item 8h



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder The contents of this report has been 
considered in the context of the requirements 
placed on the Council by Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, namely, the duty 
on the Council to exercise its functions with 
due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder 
in its areas.  It is not considered that the 
contents of this report have any such effect. 

Health and Well Being Any impact in relation to Health and Well Being 
are referred to in the individual reports 
submitted to Cabinet.  

Carbon Impact Any impact in relation to Carbon Impact is 
referred to in the individual reports submitted to 
Cabinet. 

Diversity Any impact in relation to Diversity is referred to 
in the individual reports submitted to Cabinet. 

Wards Affected Any impact in relation to Wards Affected are 
referred to in the individual reports submitted to 
Cabinet. 

Groups Affected Any impact in relation to Groups Affected are 
referred to in the individual reports submitted to 
Cabinet. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to 
the Council’s budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is a non-Executive decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Any impact in relation to One Darlington: 
Perfectly Placed are referred to in the individual 
reports submitted to Cabinet. 

Efficiency Any impact in relation to Efficiency is referred 
to in the individual reports submitted to 
Cabinet. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Any impact in relation to Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers is referred to in the individual 
reports submitted to Cabinet. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
4. Contained within this Council’s Constitution is a procedure for Scrutiny Committees 

to call-in decisions of Cabinet.  This call-in procedure does not apply where the 
decision being taken by Cabinet or an Officer is urgent. 
 

5. A decision will be urgent if any delay, which is likely to be caused by the call-in 
process, would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public interest. 
 

6. The Constitution states that decisions taken as a matter of urgency must be reported 
to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for urgency 

Page 100



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and, given below, are details of such decisions taken since the Ordinary Meeting of 
Council held on 31 January 2019: 

 

C114 Durham Tees Valley 
Airport 

To agree to waive the Council’s rights of 
first refusal (pre-emption rights) relating to 
the proposed transfer of the shares by Peel 
Holdings Limited, in order to ensure that 
the acquisition of the shareholding of Peel 
Holdings Limited in Durham Tees Valley 
Airport Limited by the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority can proceed prior to 
the 22 February 2019. 

 
 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
7. No formal consultation was undertaken in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: 
[...]
 indicator is 
showing performance which is worse than the same period last year. 

 
12. We did discuss the indicator in relation to new homes delivered against the five- 

year supply which was showing an increase from the same period last year. 
National figures have been published for the Housing Delivery Test, which had 
been proposed as a possible additional indicator for this Scrutiny Committee, and is 
a percentage measurement of the number of net homes delivered the number of 
homes delivered against the number of homes required. For the period of 2015 to 
2018 the required number of homes for Darlington was 572 and Members were 
pleased to note that Darlington had delivered 1043, a delivery test measure of 182 
per cent. 

 
Work Programme 
 
13. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2018/19 and possible review topics and have agreed to hold a 
special meeting to give consideration to the updated Local Plan, and to include the 
Economic Strategy, Housing Strategy and Car Parking Strategy in the discussions. 
 

14. We received an update in respect of the current position of Broadband 
Infrastructure delivery in Darlington and Members voiced their concerns in respect 
of the delay to this work and of the future of the broadband infrastructure in 
Darlington, including rural areas. Members agreed that as this is a key priority for 
the town, Broadband Infrastructure delivery in Darlington will remain on the work 
plan for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Councillor Bob Carson 

Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 31 January 2019 and 21 February 2019
	Minutes - 21st Feb 2019

	7a Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005
	190425 EG Gambling Act 2005 Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Public Health RESPONSE Gambling Policy Statement
	letter to DARLINGTON BC re gambling policy consultation

	190425 EG Gambling Act 2005 Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 25 April 2019 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Carson, Cossins, Coultas, Crichlow, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Curry, Dixon, Galletley, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, 
L Hughes, Johnson, Kane, Kelly, Knowles, Lawton, Lee, Lyonette, McEwan, Newall, 
M Nicholson, S Richmond, E A Richmond, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Storr, C Taylor, 
J Taylor, Tostevin and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Grundy, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, 
Lister, Marshall, Mills, K Nicholson, Nutt, Wright and York 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baldwin, Cartwright, Kelley and Rahman 
 
 
 
 

57 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2019 AND 21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council, held 
on 31 January 2019 and 21 February 2019.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

59 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

60 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Acknowledgement of Service – The Mayor announced that the following 
Councillors would not be standing as candidates in the Local Government Elections 
on 2 May 2019:- 
 
Councillor Lyonette, with 43 years’ service on Darlington Borough Council between 
1973 and 1976, and 1979 and 2019; 
 
Councillor Tony Richmond, with 42 and a half years’ service on Darlington Borough 
Council between May 1976 and May 1979, and December 1979 and 2019; 
 
Councillor Dixon, with 40 years’ service on Darlington Borough Council between 1979 
and 2019; 
 
Councillor Crichlow, with 32 years’ service on Darlington Borough Council between 
1987 and 2019; 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Councillor Copeland, with 20 years’ service; 
 
Councillor Nutt, with 16 years’ service; 
 
Councillor Jan Taylor, with 16 years’ service between May 1987 and May 1995, and 
May 2011 and 2019; 
 
Councillor Lawton, with 14 years and eight months service; 
  
Councillor York, with 12 years’ service; 
 
Councillor Cartwright, with 11 years and one months’ service between May 2007 and 
May 2011, and April 2012 and May 2019; 
 
Councillor Joe Kelley, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Carson, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Wright, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Chris Taylor, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Grundy, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Knowles, with eight years’ service; 
 
Councillor Katie Kelly, with four years’ service; and 
 
Councillor Rahman, with one and a half years’ service. 
 
A total of 292 years and nine months service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the cordial thanks of the Council be extended to these Councillors 
for the valuable service they have rendered to the Borough during their terms of 
office. 
 
Retirement of the Head of Democratic Services – The Mayor announced that 
Linda Todd, Head of Democratic Services, was attending her last meeting of the 
Council, ahead of her retirement following the Local Government (Borough) Elections. 
The Mayor highlighted that Linda had worked for the Council for 34 years, serving 
Members on all sides of the Council Chamber, and had provided impartial and 
professional guidance and support.     
 
RESOLVED – That the cordial thanks of the Council be extended to Linda Todd for 
the valuable support provided to Members during her time with the Council. 
 

61 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 There was one question, with notice, from a member of the public, who received an 

answer thereon.    
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR 
DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, had 
submitted his apologies for the meeting. 
 

63 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

 The submitted report requested approval of the three-yearly statutory revision of the 
Council’s revised Gambling Policy, produced in accordance with the Gambling Act 
2005.  
 
The submitted report stated that the policy had been the subject of extensive 
consultation, and two responses had been received, and that minor changes had 
been made to reflect revised guidance to local authorities from key stakeholders since 
it was last approved on 19 November 2015.   
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005, be 
approved. 
 
REASONS – (a) To enable the Council to formally adopt and publish a statement of 
licensing principles in compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 requirements. 
 
(b) To clarify the way that the Council will consider applications for licences. 
 

64 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings.  
Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

(1)  CABINET URGENT DECISIONS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing decisions 
taken by Cabinet as a matter of urgency and to which the procedure for call-in could 
not be applied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the urgent decisions taken by Cabinet be noted. 
 
REASON – To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
65 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 

 
 The five Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on 

the main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the 
last cycle of Committee meetings 
 

66 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 


